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December 22, 2005
1.  General Project INFORMATION

Applicant Name and Address

Calpine Corporation

Auburndale Energy Complex

2701 North Rocky Point Road, Suit 200

Tampa Fl, 33823

Authorized Representative: Mr. Benjamin M. H. Borsch, Manager- Safety, Health, and Environment
Processing Schedule

5/27/05
Received the application for a minor source air pollution construction permit.

6/24/05
Department requested additional information.

9/23/05
Department received additional information; application complete.

Facility Description and Location

The facility is an electric power generating plant (SIC No. 4911), which is located at 1501 and 1651 Derby Avenue in Auburndale, Polk County, Florida.  The UTM Coordinates are: Zone 17, 420.8 km East and 3103.3 km North (Latitude: 28( 83’ 15” North and Longitude: 81( 48’ 21” West).  This site is in an area that is in attainment (or designated as unclassifiable) for all air pollutants subject to a National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS).

Regulatory Categories

Title III:  The plant is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).

Title IV:  The plant is subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act.

Title V:  The plant is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 213, F.A.C.

PSD:  The plant is a PSD-major facility in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.

NSPS:  The plant operates units subject to the New Source Performance Standards of 40 CFR 60.

Project Description

The Auburndale Energy Complex consists of four collocated combustion turbines along with ancillary and supporting equipment and facilities.  Auburndale Operating Services Company, Inc. operates all of the units at the facility; however, there are three different owners for the combustion turbines.
· EU 001 is owned by Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. and is located at the Auburndale Energy Complex.  The unit is a nominal 156 MW combined cycle gas turbine with an unfired heat recovery steam generator.  It is a cogeneration unit that also generates steam for use by two adjacent manufacturing facilities.
· EU 006 is owned by Auburndale Peaker Energy Center, LLC (APEC) and is located at the Auburndale Energy Complex.  The unit is a nominal 120 MW simple cycle gas turbine.  
· EUs 007 and 008 are the newly constructed units, which are owned by Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. and located at the Osprey Energy Center.  Each unit is a nominal 170 MW gas-fired combustion turbines with a gas-fired heat recovery steam generator (HRSG with duct burners).  Steam from each HRSG powers one common steam-electrical generator with a nominal 200 MW capacity.
Also located at this facility are two distillate fuel oil storage tanks, one cooling tower, and miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.

On September 17, 2004, Calpine applied for a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision for the Auburndale Energy Complex.  The purpose of the revision is to incorporate the newly constructed Osprey Energy Center (Permit No. 1050334-001-AC) into the current Title V air operation permit for the Auburndale Energy Complex permit.  The Osprey Energy Center was initially constructed with the intention of being a stand alone facility.  However, it is contiguous with the Auburndale Energy Complex and will be incorporated in the existing Title V permit for that facility.  Thereafter, all units will be consolidated into a single “facility” in the Department’s database (ARMS Facility ID No. 1050221).  The emissions units (EU 007 through EU 011) have been built and the initial performance test has been conducted and compliance demonstrated.  The Draft Permit revision will allow commercial operation of the entire facility.
On December 15, 2004, the Department issued a Title V Draft Permit package to Calpine to incorporate the Osprey Energy Center into the existing Title V permit for the Auburndale Energy Complex.  Calpine published the Public Notice in the Ledger on December 28, 2004.  Numerous comments were received from Calpine on the Draft Permit.  The comments included requests to modify existing Title V conditions as well as the underlying air construction permit conditions.  The Department requested that Calpine submit an application for an air construction permit to consider these changes.  On May 27, 2005, the Department received the application (Project No. 1050221-010-AC) from Calpine. 

The following report discusses the applicant’s request and the Department’s response.  This project is not subject to PSD review.  All construction associated with projects PSD-FL-185, 1050221-004-AC, and PSD-FL-287 has been completed.  The emissions limitations for all existing emissions units will remain unchanged with this construction permit.  No air quality modeling analysis is required because the project does not result in a significant increase in emissions.
3.  Project Review
Permit No. PSD-FL-185 (EU-001)
1. Throughout:  Throughout the permit, the agency is referred to the “DER”. Due to the departmental change, the agency may choose to update these references to “DEP”.

Response:  The Department will not revise the entire PSD permit to update the Department’s abbreviated name; however, “DEP” will be reflected throughout the revised Title V permit.
2. Throughout:  Throughout the permit, F.A.C. Rule 17 is referenced.  Due to the rule reorganization, the agency may choose to update to the appropriate Chapter 62 regulations.
Response:  The Department will not revise the entire PSD permit to update the Rule Citations; however, the updated rule citations will be reflected throughout the revised Title V permit.
3. Page 3 of 10, General Condition 8:  This condition requires the facility to immediately provide the Department with detailed information in the event of a “non-compliance” event.  The Title V Permit (A.39) requires immediate notification per Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C. and a written report submitted with the quarterly report if requested by the Department.  The APEC Construction Permit (Page 5 of 13, Condition 7) and OEC PSD Permit (Page 7 of 13, Condition 12) specifically states notification should occur as soon as possible, but at least within one working day, excluding weekends and holidays.  To assist in standard reporting procedures for the site, Calpine requests the conditions in all three permits be replaced with the following language: 

“If temporarily not able to comply with any of the conditions of the permit due to breakdown of equipment or destruction by fire, wind, or other cause, the permittee shall notify the Compliance Authority as soon as possible, but at least with in one working day, excluding weekends and holidays.  The notification shall include: pertinent information as to the cause of the problems; steps being taken to correct the problem and prevent future reoccurrence; and, where applicable, the owner’s intent toward reconstruction of destroyed facilities.  Such notification does not release the permittee from any liability for failure to comply with the conditions of this permit or the regulations.  A written report shall be provided in the quarterly report, as requested by the Department.” 

Response:  The Department believes the language in the APEC and OEC permits accurately reflect the Department’s intention, and language will not be changed in these two permits.  The Department will revise the language in the APP permit to reflect the language in the APEC and OEC permits.  Specific Condition A.39. in the Title V permit references conditions applicable to 40 CFR 60.7 and is not relevant to the changes being requested by Calpine.
4. New Condition-On February 6, 2002 a new condition authorized the installation of a wet compression system through a letter modification (1050221-005-AC).  Calpine requests this letter modification be directly incorporated into the modified PSD Permit through the addition of a condition that reads as follows: 

“Wet Compression System

A wet compression system may be installed on Unit 1. Operation of the wet compression system is approved for use on Unit 1 during any periods at which the ambient temperature is above 60 degrees F.  Use of the wet compression system is limited to periods during the firing of natural gas only.”
Response:  This condition has already been modified by a previous air construction permit revision and incorporated into the Title V permit.  No changes are necessary.
5. Page 6 of 10, Condition 8:  This condition requires sulfuric acid mist (SAM) and volatile organic compounds (VOC) to be tested annually.  However, the current Title V does not require these tests to be completed.  Calpine requests these requirements be removed.
Response:  Annual testing requirements for both SAM and VOC were previously removed in revised Permit No. PSD-FL-185(B); however, the permit required testing prior to permit renewal (every five years).  Permit Project No. 1050221-008-AC already modified Permit PSD-FL-185 to delete the SAM requirements.  Therefore, no changes are necessary to Permit No. PSD-FL-185.  However, the Title V permit will be revised (Condition A.25.) to clarify that VOC testing is only required prior to permit renewal for this unit.
6. Page 6 of 10, Condition 8:  This condition requires testing to be conducted while operating at 95-100% of the maximum heat rate input rate.  However, the current Title V requires testing be completed between 90-100% of the maximum heat rate input rate (Condition A.29).  Calpine requests the revision of the PSD permit to be consistent with the Title V requirements.
Response:  The permit will be revised to reflect the Department’s current regulatory requirement in Rule 62-297.310(2), F.A.C., which requires testing between 90-100% capacity.
7. Page 6 of 10, Condition 8:  This condition requires Nitrogen Oxides to be tested via Method 20.  However, Subpart GG has been modified to allow Acid Rain CEMS to follow the quality assurance methods of Part 75.  Part 75 requires the use of Method 7E for completion of NOx RATAs.  Calpine requests that both Methods 20 and 7E be listed in the permit.

Response:  The permit will be revised to include the current requirements of NSPS Subpart GG, which allows both Methods 7E and 20.
8. Page 7 of 10, Condition 14:  This condition requires at least a 30-day notification prior to compliance testing.  However, the current Title V requires a 15-day notice (Condition A.33).  Calpine requests this requirement be updated to read: 

“An initial compliance test notification shall be provided at least 30 days prior to testing.  An annual test notification shall be provided at least 15 days prior to testing.”
Response:  Initial testing and notification has been completed.  The current Title V permit properly reflects a 15-day notification for annual testing.  No changes are necessary.
9. Page 8 of 10, Condition 16:  This condition requires the continuous emission monitor to comply with 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, PS 2.  In July 2004 the EPA revised 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart GG to more closely match the requirements of 40 CFR Part 75, the rule revision allows continuous monitors regulated by Part 75 to adhere to the Part 75 quality assurance procedures in place of Appendix B. Calpine requests the above-mentioned language be changed to: 

“The continuous emissions monitor must comply with the quality assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 75.”
Response:  The permit will be revised to reflect the applicable requirements of 40 CFR 60.334.
10. Page 8 of 10, Condition 17:  This condition requires the continuous monitoring of the steam to fuel injection ratio.  The revisions to Subpart GG allow facilities to use a NOx CEMS in lieu of monitoring the water-to-fuel ratio.  Calpine suggests removing this requirement, and relying on the requirements of Condition 16 for compliance. 

Response:  The Department agrees that the CEMS is the primary compliance method, but will continue to require Calpine to continuously monitor and record the water-to-fuel ratio as a backup method for ensuring compliance when the NOx CEMS is unavailable.  The condition will be revised accordingly to reflect the changes to Subpart GG, and Title V conditions A.15., A.20., and A.35. will be revised to reflect the changes. 
11. Page 8 of 10, Condition 18:  This condition requires the sulfur content, nitrogen content and the lower heating value (LHV) of the fuel being fired be based on a 12-month rolling average from the fuel delivery receipts.  Per EPA guidance for custom fuel monitoring plans and the Subpart GG modification, the owner may:  (1) Cease to monitor nitrogen content of the fuel if a NOx CEMS is installed; (2) Monitor the natural gas sulfur content following the sampling requirements of section 2.3.1.4 or 2.3.2.4 of Appendix D to Part 75 (at least one sample shall be collected annually); and (3) Review and retain a fuel oil sulfur analysis for each delivery of fuel oil.  No review of the lower heating value is required in Part 60.  Calpine requests this language be changed to:
“Monitoring of fuel shall be consistent with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart GG.”

Response:  The Department agrees that fuel nitrogen monitoring is no longer necessary with NOx compliance demonstrated by CEMS.  The fuel nitrogen monitoring requirement was removed in air construction permit 1050221-003-AC.  The lower fuel heating value is necessary to determine the heat input rate.  The PSD permit has already been revised with this construction permit, and Title V permit, specific condition A.16. will be revised to remove the requirement to monitor fuel nitrogen. 
12. Page 9 of 10, Condition 24:  This condition requires the use of the 1991 version of the quarterly excess emission reports of 40 CFR 60.7 and 60.334.  Calpine requests the 1991 specification be removed from this requirement.
Response:  The permit condition will be revised to reflect the most current version of the rule.
13. Page 9 of 10, Condition 27:  This condition requires the annual submittal of an Annual Operating Report.  This condition also includes the data that shall be included in the report.  Since this permit was issued, the language specifying these requirements has changed.  The APEC and OEC permits have appropriate examples.  Calpine requests this language be changed to: 

“Pursuant to Rule 62-210.370(2), F.A.C., Annual Operation Reports, the permittee is required to submit annual reports on the actual operating rates and emissions from this facility.  Annual operating report shall be sent to the DEP’s Southwest District Office by March 1st of each year.”
Response:  Condition 27 specifically requires the permittee to report fuel sulfur content, fuel nitrogen content, fuel lower heating value, fuel usage, hours of operation, and air emissions limits.  Rule 62-210.370(2), F.A.C. currently requires the reporting of fuel sulfur content, fuel heat content, fuel usage, and hours of operation.  As previously discussed, fuel nitrogen monitoring will no longer be required.  Emissions limits are specified in the permit, so reporting emissions limits is unnecessary.  The condition will be revised to read:
Annual Operating Report:  Pursuant to Rule 62-210.370(2), F.A.C., the permittee shall submit an annual report that summarizes the actual operating rates and emissions from this facility.  Annual operating reports shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority by March 1st of each year.  
Air Construction Permit 1050221-004-AC (EU-006)
1. Pages 1 and 2 of 13:  The nominal load of the Peaker (EU-006) is listed as 104 MW.  However, this was a typographical error made during the issuance of the PSD Permit and was never corrected.  Calpine requests this value be updated to 120 MW.  Calpine believes that this does not represent a change in the permit due to this change not increasing the permitted capacity listed in condition Page 4 of 13, Condition 3. 

Response:  The current maximum load for the Peaker is 135 MW which is Specific Condition 2 of this permit.  In the facility description, the “104 MW” was intended to describe the nominal load and is not an applicable requirement.  The Department agrees to revise the facility description to reflect the nominal rating of 120 MW on page 2, facility description.  The change is a correction and will not result in any increase in production rate.  The description on the placard page will also be corrected.
2. Page 5 of 13, Condition 6:  On April 29, 2002 this condition was modified to authorize the installation of a wet compression system through a letter modification. Calpine requests this letter modification be directly incorporated into the modified PSD Permit. 

Response:  This condition has been incorporated into the Title V permit.  No changes are necessary. 

3. Page 6 of 13, Condition 14:  The equivalent annual NOx limit of 9 ppmvd corrected to 15% O2 should be based on a 12-month rolling average (not total) and natural gas firing.  See Item #9 regarding the APEC permit (below) concerning Page 10 of 13, Condition 31 Paragraph 4 for additional discussion.
Response:  The condition will be revised to reflect a 12-month rolling “average” instead of “total” for the concentration-based emissions standard.
4. Page 7 of 13, Condition 14:  The condition states the permittee shall demonstrate compliance through performance tests and emissions monitoring in accordance with Method 20.  As discussed, Method 7E is also acceptable.  Calpine requests Method 7E be added to the condition. 

Response:  The Department will add Method 7E to the condition as an accepted NOx test method.  This method will be added to Condition 20 as well.
5. Page 7 of 13, Condition 18 (b):  This condition requests a verbal report within one day of a malfunction followed by a full written report with the quarterly excess emissions report. The OEC permit states that this report should only be provided upon request.  Calpine believe this is the current understanding of the agency and requests, this language be undated to read, “…submitted in a quarterly report, upon request”. 

Response:  The Department is making its request for quarterly reports as a specific condition of then permit.  No changes were made. 
6. Page 8 of 13, Condition 18 (c):  Calpine’s original understanding was that start-up, shut-down, and Part 75 missing data emissions were not to be included in the NOx TPY calculation.  The permit currently states that the calculation should exclude missing data.  However, the permit goes on to say that the total must match the data submitted to the Acid Rain Web Site.  Data submitted to the Acid Rain Web Site includes start-up, shut-down, and Part 75 missing data emissions.  These two statements are contradictory. In addition, Subpart GG specifies that Part 75 monitoring procedures are acceptable, with the exception of missing data. Missing Data is to be excluded from the data averages and reported as monitor down time. Calpine requests this language be deleted. 

Response:  The Department recognizes the differences in reporting required by the permit conditions and Part 75.  The intent of the condition was to allow Calpine to have the data exclusions when calculating “ppmvd”.  These exclusions will not apply to the “TPY” total.  The TPY total is established as an emissions cap to avoid PSD preconstruction review.  The Department revised this condition to clarify that limited amounts of CEMS data may be excluded from the “ppmvd” limit, but not the “TPY” limit.
7. Page 10 of 13, Condition 31 Paragraph 2:  The continuous compliance averaging language for the CEMS has been accurately reflected in the OEC PSD Permit (Page 10 of 13, Condition 30).  Calpine requests this language be inserted into this condition.  In addition to the OEC language, Calpine requests the additional OEC and APEC clarifications that missing data or out-of control periods are not to be included in the data averages and are to be included on the Excess Emissions Report as Monitoring System Downtime. Calpine requests that this paragraph be revised to read as follows: 

“Continuous compliance with the CO and NOx emissions limits shall be demonstrated by the CEM system on a 24 hour average basis.  Based on CEMS data, a separate compliance determination is conducted at the end of each period and a new average emissions rate is calculated from the arithmetic average of all valid hourly emission rates from the previous period.  Valid hourly emission rates shall not include periods of start up or shutdown unless prohibited by 62-210.700 F.A.C.  A valid hourly emission rate shall be calculated for each hour in which at least two measurements are obtained at least 15 minutes apart. Excess emissions periods shall be reported as required.” 

Response:  The Department will revise the Condition 31 to define CO emissions averages consistently with NOx.  Accordingly, Conditions 13 and 14 of this permit will also be revised to clarify the ppmvd averaging times for CO and NOx.  However the condition will not be replaced with the requested language because the annual NOx and CO “TPY” limits do not allow any data exclusion, but the NOx and CO “ppmvd” limits do allow data exclusion per conditions 18(b) and 33 of this permit.  However, compliance with the standards is based on CEMS.  Therefore, Condition 23 will also be revised to only require CO and NOx performance tests pursuant to Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.
8. Page 10 of 13, Condition 31 Paragraph 3:  This paragraph provides the calculation methodology to determine the annual tons of NOx for EU-001 and EU-006.  This calculation does not provide an accurate value for the tons emitted.  Based on the first statement that all measurements shall be in pounds (converted to tons) and be based on a 12-month rolling total starting at the first day of each month, Calpine requests the language be updated to the following (changes are underlined):
“…Each monthly total shall be calculated by adding each valid 24-hour total in pounds for the associated month for all fuels.  For this calculation, valid operating hours exclude start-up emissions, shut-down emissions, CEMS downtime, and Emissions Unit down time.  This total shall be combined with the emissions from the previous 11-calendar months and shall comprise a valid12-month rolling total.” 

Response:  The Department believes this change does not reflect the intent of the permit at the time of issuance.  As previously discussed, the total “TPY” emissions limits do not allow data exclusion.  The permit requires summing the pounds per hour rates for a daily (24-hour block) total.  The daily mass emission rates are summed to provide a monthly total, which is used to determine the 12 month rolling total.  No changes were made.
9. Page 10 of 13, Condition 31, Paragraph 4:  This paragraph provides the calculation methodology to determine an annual equivalent NOx emissions for EU-001.  This calculation does not provide an accurate value for the annual equivalent emissions.  Based on the equation at the bottom of the page, the following text should be provided (changes are underlined): 

“For the 9-ppm annual equivalent emissions limit, which is being placed upon EU001, measurement shall be in ppmvd and be based on a 12-month rolling average. At the end of each day a daily average shall be calculated from the valid operating hours. For this calculation valid operating hours exclude start-up emissions, shut-down emissions, CEMS downtime, Emissions Unit down time, and operating on fuel oil. Monthly averages shall consist of the average of each valid daily average. This monthly average shall be averaged with the previous valid 11 monthly averages and shall comprise a 12-month rolling average. Valid daily and monthly averages shall only consist of days and months in which valid hourly data is available. In order to convert each 12-month rolling average to an equivalent limit….” 

Response:  The requested change does not reflect the intent of the permit at the time of issuance.  The “9 ppmvd” limit, based on the formula in the condition, is to be calculated from emissions data collected when firing only natural gas.  However, the Department agrees that the emissions calculation should be corrected to read “rolling average” instead of “rolling total” for the concentration-based standard.
10. Page 11 of 13, Condition 31, Paragraph 1:  The CO calculation is the same calculation discussed earlier for NOx.  As expressed in the permit, this calculation does not arrive at an accurate value for the CO mass emissions.  Calpine suggests the same changes be made as suggested for Item #8 (Page 10 of 13, Condition 31 Paragraph 3) above.  Calpine request that the condition read as follows: 

“…Each monthly total shall be calculated by adding each valid 24-hour total in pounds for the associated month for all fuels. For this calculation, valid operating hours exclude start-up emissions, shut-down emissions, CEMS downtime, and Emissions Unit down time.  This total shall be combined with the emissions from the previous 11-calendar months and shall comprise a 12-month rolling total.” 

Response:  The Department believed this change does not reflect the intent of the permit at the time of issuance.  CEMS will be used to comply with the TPY limit and no data exclusion is allowed.  The Department does not believe this change is justified, and will not make any changes to the PSD.
11. Clarification, Page 5 of 13, Condition 5:  This condition states that natural gas fired in this unit shall contain no more than 2 grains per 100 dry standard cubic feet of gas on a monthly basis.  However, page 12 and 13 of 13, conditions 35 and 36 state that Part 75 Appendix D sulfur content may be used to show compliance.  Part 75 states that users of pipeline quality natural gas may sample their gas on an annual basis.  If this is not the case, Calpine requests a clarification.

Response:  Condition 35 and 36 state that methods either in Subpart GG or 40 CFR 75 may be used as long as the 40 CFR 60.333 SO2 standard is met.  Calpine would need an EPA-approved custom fuel monitoring schedule meeting all applicable requirements of 40 CFR 75 in Appendix D to monitor of SO2 in lieu of the requirements of Subpart GG. 
12. Clarification, Page 6 of 13, Condition 9:  The water injection technology section states “the system shall be designed and operated so as to ensure that NOx emissions do not exceed 25 ppmvd @15% O2”.  However, other sections specifically state that NOx is limited to 25 ppmvd @ 15% O2 while burning natural gas and 42 ppmvd @ 15% O2 while burning oil.  Calpine requests the language be updated to state “25 ppmvd @15% O2 on natural gas and 42 ppmvd @ 15% O2 on oil”. 

Response:  Conditions 12 and 14 of this permit specify the oil limit with the gas limit for NOx.  The Department will revise Condition 9 to reflect the oil emission limit already established in the permit.  

13. Clarification, Page 7 of 13, Condition 18(b):  This requirement states that “up to 2-hours of monitoring data during any 24-hour period may be excluded from continuous compliance demonstrations as a result of startups, shutdowns, and documented malfunctions”.  The requirement on page 11 of 13, Condition 33 states “periods of data excluded for all start up, shutdown or malfunction episodes shall not exceed 4 hours in any 24-hour block period”, “data excluded for startup and shutdown shall not exceed two hours in any 24 hour block period”, and “data excluded for malfunctions shall not exceed two hours in any 24-hour block period”.  Conditions 18(b) and 33 appear to contradict each other.  Calpine requests the Department review these requirements and provide an appropriate clarification.  

Response:  Condition 18(b) will be revised to reference condition 33 which establishes the authorized periods of CEMS data exclusion.  Condition 33 will also be clarified.  
14. Conditions, Page 8 of 13, 20 and 23:  Calpine requests the Department establish a minimum number of operating hours on natural gas necessary to trigger annual testing requirements.  Calpine proposes a 400-hour threshold similar to that established for oil.  {This request was listed in the Title V section of the response, but would also require a modification to Air Construction Permit 1050221-004-AC.}

Response:  As Calpine indicated in its request, the Department made a similar determination (400-hour threshold for annual testing on gas) for the Santa Rosa Energy Center (PSD-FL-352).  However, this was a case-by-case determination for the given site and circumstances.  Similarly, the Department will review Calpine’s request given the unique factors and details of the project.  The following table summarizes operation and emissions based on the 2002-2004 Annual Operating Reports for this facility.  As shown, EU-006 has not operated over 400 hours in any of the past three years.  The highest year of operation was 2003 with 353 hours per year.
	Year
	Hour
	CO
	PM/PM10
	NOx
	VOC

	2002
	157
	<1
	0.45
	6.52
	0.21

	2003
	353
	0.77
	1.27
	17.6
	0.58

	2004
	216
	0.63
	0.4
	6.97
	0.18


When firing natural gas, actual annual NOx and CO emissions are well below the permitted levels of 115 tpy and 99 tpy, respectively.  Continuous compliance with the NOx and CO emissions standards is demonstrated by CEMS.  When firing natural gas, it is expected that PM/PM10 and VOC emissions will also be very low because of the efficient combustion (shown by low CO levels) and the nearly negligible sulfur and ash content of natural gas.  Therefore, the Department determines that annual stack tests for PM/PM10 and VOC are not required if EU-006 operates less 400 hours in a federal fiscal year.  Also, NOx and CO CEMS will demonstrate continuous compliance with the emission standards. As previously described, Conditions 20 and 23 will also be revised to only require CO and NOx performance tests subsequent to initial tests pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C.

OEC-PSD-FL-287 

1. Page 6 of 13, Condition 4 and 5-As discussed in prior correspondence, the Title V permit will combine the Combustion Turbines and HRSGs into two ARMS emission units: EU001 and EU002. The agency may want to update the PSD to match. 

Response:  The Combustion Turbines and HRSG will be combined into same subsection in the Title V permit (Subsection D).  Since the turbines and HRGS have independent emission standards and are subject to different NSPS standards (Subpart GG for Emissions Units 1 and 2 and Subpart Da for Emissions Units 3 and 4), each will retain its own EU number.  The Department will not change the PSD permit. 

2. Page 8 of 13, Condition 20-The last bullet in this condition states missing data shall be handled as required by Title IV. However, Subpart GG specifies that Part 75 monitoring is acceptable with the exception of missing data. Missing Data is to be excluded from the data averages and reported as monitor down time. In addition, Condition 30 specifically states that valid emission rates shall not include periods of start up or shutdown. Calpine’s understanding of the emission limit is that start-up, shutdown, and missing data are not to be included in the daily averages. Calpine requests this bullet be deleted. 

Response:  The Department recognizes the differences in reporting required by the permit conditions of this permit and Part 75.  The last bullet of the condition will be revised in this condition to clarify the exclusions of Part 75 and Condition 30.  

3. Page 10 of 13, Condition 29-Calpine requests the CO language state: “EPA Reference Method 10, “Determination of Carbon Monoxide Emissions for Stationary Sources” or via annual the RATA test”. 

Response:  The Department agrees this will be a valid method for determining compliance with CO.  The condition will be changed to allow the RATA test to show compliance. However, Calpine still has to comply with the conditions of Condition 32. 
4. Page 10 of 13, Condition 32-This condition requires NOx and CO test results to be the average of three valid one-hour runs. However, if Method 7E is used, the results may include the average of 63-minute runs. Calpine suggests this language be changed to read, “average of three valid test runs each at least one hour long. 

Response:  The permit will be revised to reflect valid runs at least one hour long.  

5. Page 11 of 13, Condition 41-This condition specifies a version of Subpart GG. Calpine requests the department delete this reference. 

Response:  The Department will delete the reference to the 1998 Version of Subpart GG.  

6. Page 13 of 13, Condition 46-This condition provides a calculation to determine ammonia slip. The equation is based on the change in NOx across the catalyst. It is Calpine’s understanding this calculation excludes data occurring during start-up and shut-down. Calpine requests this be clarified in the permit

Response:  The Department recognizes start up and shut down emissions are excluded for NOx when calculating ppmv limit.  The condition will be revised to reflect this in the definition of the calculation for NOx when calculating ammonia slip for ppmv.
Title V Permit

1. Conditions A.12, C.12, C.15(d), D.10:  Due to the combining of the various permits, Calpine requests clarification of the start-up/shut-down/malfunction time limits and 24-hour averages.  Unless otherwise directed by the department, Calpine intends to meet these limits by (a) completing a start/stop/malfunction log (thereby recording compliance with the start-up/shut-down/malfunction time limits) and (b) excluding all hours (greater or less than the time limits) attributed to start-up/shut-down/malfunction and averaging the remaining operating 24-hours.  Calpine does not believe this requires a change or clarification in the permit.
Response:  the Department will not revise any of the startup, shutdown, or malfunction (SSM) time limits or averages for any of the Calpine Emission Units.  The requirements for each Emissions Unit are unique and the SSM requirements specified are unique to the specific unit as intended in the original Air Construction Permit.  Calpine will comply with the specific SSM conditions for each emissions unit. Any revisions will be specific to each emission unit. 
4.  Preliminary Determination

The Department makes a preliminary determination that the proposed project will comply with all applicable state and federal air pollution regulations as conditioned by the draft permit.  This determination is based on a technical review of the complete application, reasonable assurances provided by the applicant, and the conditions specified in the draft permit.  No air quality modeling analysis is required because the project does not result in a significant increase in emissions.  Bobby Bull is the project engineer responsible for reviewing the application and drafting the permit.  Additional details of this analysis may be obtained by contacting the project engineer at the Department’s Bureau of Air Regulation at Mail Station #5505, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400.
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